Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, traded bonds, over-the counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of
observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities included in level 3.

117

Notes on Accounts forming part of Standalone Financial Statements
1) Market Risk

a) Interest Rate Risk

Exposure to interest rate risk
Rs. (In Lakhs)

Variable-rate instruments
Non current - Borrowings
Current portion of Long term borrowings
Total

b) Foreign Currency Risk

There is no unhedged foreign currency exposure existing as on 31st March, 2025 and 31st March, 2024.

(i) Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposure as at the reporting date are as follows:
Rs. (In Lakhs)

 Amount in
Foreign

Currency in

Amount in Rs.
Lacs

 Amount in
Foreign

Currency in

Amount in Rs.
Lacs

Trade Receivable AED   40.35 939.11
Trade Receivable USD   35.75   3,059.92   19.45   1,590.82

(iii) Foreign Currency  Risk Sensitivity

A change in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

5% Increase  5% Decrease 5% Increase 5% Decrease
   (46.96)   46.96   -   -

USD   (153.00)   153.00   (79.54)   79.54

Unhedged Exposures

Foreign
Currency

Denomination

As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risks: interest rate risk, currency risk and other
price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk includes borrowings, investments, trade payables, trade receivables and loans.

The Company does not enters into  forward exchange contracts, to hedge against its foreign currency exposures relating to the underlying transactions and firm commitments.denominated assets.The Company is  exposed
to foreign exchange risk on its exports. Most of these transactions are denominated in US dollars.

[…]

as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities included in level 3.

The Company’s financial liabilities comprise mainly of borrowings, trade payables and other payables. The Company’s financial assets comprise mainly of investments, cash and cash equivalents, other balances with banks, loans, trade
receivables and other receivables.

169

Notes on Accounts forming part of Consolidated Financial Statements
1) Market Risk

a) Interest Rate Risk

Exposure to interest rate risk
Rs. (In Lakhs)

Variable-rate instruments
Non current - Borrowings
Current portion of Long term borrowings
Total

b) Foreign Currency Risk

There is no unhedged foreign currency exposure existing as on 31st March, 2025 and 31st March, 2024.

(i) Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposure as at the reporting date are as follows:
Rs. (In Lakhs)

 Amount in Foreign
Currency in Lacs

Amount in Rs.
Lacs

 Amount in
Foreign Currency

in Lacs

Amount in Rs.
Lacs

Trade Receivable AED   40.35 939.11
Trade Receivable USD   35.75   3,059.92   19.45   1,590.82

(iii) Foreign Currency  Risk Sensitivity

A change in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

5% Increase  5% Decrease 5% Increase 5% Decrease
   (46.96)   46.96   -   -

USD   (153.00)   153.00   (79.54)   79.54

39.01

The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD . The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the USD against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net
unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

12.00

12.06
12.00